instruments, and incorporates assumptions on the characteristics of embedded options along with pricing and duration for new volumes to
project the effects of a given interest rate change on the Company�s interest income and interest expense. Rate scenarios consisting of key rate
and yield curve projections are run against the Company�s investment, loan, deposit and borrowed funds portfolios. These rate projections can be
shocked (an immediate and parallel change in all base rates, up or down), ramped (an incremental increase or decrease in rates over a specified
time period), economic (based on current trends and econometric models) or stable (unchanged from current actual levels).

The Company uses seven standard interest rate scenarios in conducting its simulations: �stable,� upward shocks of 100, 200 and 300 basis points,
and downward shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points. Our policy is to limit any projected decline in net interest income relative to the stable
rate scenario for the next 12 months to less than 5% for a 100 basis point (b.p.) shock, 10% for a 200 b.p. shock, and 15% for a 300 b.p. shock in
interest rates. As of March 31, 2008, the Company had the following estimated net interest income sensitivity profile:

Immediate Change in Rate

-300 b.p. -200 b.p. -100 b.p. +100 b.p. +200 b.p. +300 b.p.
Change in Net Int. Inc. (in $000�s) -$ 1,216 $ 618 $ 454 -$ 867 -$ 1,920 -$ 3,093
% Change -2.08% 1.06% 0.78% -1.48% -3.28% -5.29%

28

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

The above profile illustrates that if there were an immediate increase of 100 basis points in interest rates, the Company�s net interest income
would likely be about $867,000 lower, a decline of 1.48% relative to net interest income in a flat rate scenario. The negative variance becomes
more pronounced the greater the increase in interest rates. On the other hand, if there were an immediate and sustained downward adjustment of
100 basis points in interest rates, all else being equal, net interest income over the next twelve months would likely be $454,000 higher, an

[…]

instrument, including the stated interest rate or spread relative to current market rates or spreads, the likelihood of prepayment, whether the rate
is fixed or floating, and the maturity date of the instrument. As a general rule, fixed-rate financial assets become more valuable in declining rate
scenarios and less valuable in rising rate scenarios, while fixed-rate financial liabilities gain value as interest rates rise and lose value as interest
rates decline. The longer the maturity of the financial instrument, the greater the impact a given rate change will have on its value. In our
economic value simulations, estimated prepayments are factored in for financial instruments with stated maturity dates, and decay rates for
non-maturity deposits are also projected based on management�s best estimates. We have found that model results are highly sensitive to changes
in the assumed decay rate for non-maturity deposits, in particular.

The economic value of equity (EVE) is calculated by subtracting the estimated fair value of liabilities from the estimated fair value of assets.
The table below shows estimated changes in the Company�s EVE as of March 31, 2008, under different interest rate scenarios relative to a base
case of current interest rates:

Immediate Change in Rate

-300 b.p. -200 b.p. -100 b.p. +100 b.p. +200 b.p. +300 b.p.
Change in EVE (in $000�s) $ 31,213 $ 18,559 $ 9,417 -$ 14,310 -$ 29,329 -$ 43,362
% Change 13.63% 8.10% 4.11% -6.25% -12.81% -18.93%

29

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

The slope of EVE under varying interest rate scenarios is substantially steeper than the slope for the Company�s net interest income simulations,
due primarily to the fact that $511 million in non-maturity deposits are assumed to run off at the rate of 10% per year. In contrast, our net
interest income simulations incorporate growth rather than run-off for aggregate non-maturity deposits. If a higher deposit decay rate is used for
EVE simulations the decline becomes more severe, while the slope conforms more closely to that of our net interest income simulations if